Public Document Pack

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich
dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 /
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Mrs Julie Ellams
Ein cyf / Our ref:
Eich cyf / Your ref:
Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2020

Dear Councillor,
CABINET
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms 1/2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street
Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 14:30.
AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from
1 September 2008.

3.

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-21 to 2023-24

4.

Urgent Items
To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson
is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance
with paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution.

3 - 52

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Chief Officer, Legal, HR & Regulatory Services
Councillors:
HJ David
CE Smith

Councillors
PJ White
HM Williams

Councillors
D Patel
RE Young

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.04 in
printing costs

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO CABINET
14 JANUARY 2020
REPORT OF THE INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-21 to 2023-24
1.0

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the draft Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2020-21 to 2023-24, which sets out the spending priorities of the Council, key
investment objec
[...]
roval alongside the MTFS 2020-24 in
February 2020 and will be fully aligned with the MTFS including explicit links between
resources and corporate priorities.
3.3

Budget Narrative

3.3.1 The Council aspires to improve understanding of its financial strategy, link more closely to
the agreed corporate wellbeing priorities and explain the Council’s goal of delivering
sustainable services in line with the overarching ambition of the Well-being of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The 2017-2021 MTFS introduced a budget narrative,
which aims to articulate the continued and significant investment in public services that the
Council will make. It sets out how the Council aims to change particular areas of service
delivery and the financial consequences of this.
3.3.2 Corporate Financial Overview
Over the last 10 years, the Council has made £68 million of budget reductions, as shown
below. This represents 30% of the Council’s 2009-10 budget:
Bridgend County Borough Council Budget Reductions 2010 to 2020

While the Council’s net revenue budget is planned at £286.885 million for 2020-21, its
overall expenditure far exceeds this. Taking into account expenditure and services which
are funded by specific grants or fees and charges, the Council’s gross budget will be
around £420 million in 2020-21. The local authority’s annual revenue budget covers the
day-to-day running costs of the local authority (including staff salaries, housing
maintenance, pensions, operational costs etc.). Around £175 million of the gross budget is
spent on the Council’s own staff including teachers and school support staff. Much of the
cost of the services provided by external organisations is also wage related – these
include for example waste collection operatives, domiciliary care workers, leisure staff and
foster carers.
The Council gets the majority of its revenue funding from Welsh Government through the
Revenue Support Grant and a share of Non Domestic Rates. It supplements this through

Page 4
[...]
es:


The principles that will govern the strategy and a four year financial forecast,
comprising detailed proposals for 2020-21 and outline proposals for 2021-22 to
2023-24.



The capital programme for 2019-20 to 2029-30, linked to priority areas for capital
investment and the Capital Strategy, which will be presented for approval by
Council in February 2020, along with the Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21.



The Corporate Risk Assessment, which will be updated and included in the final
MTFS in February 2020.

Page 15

4.3

In September 2019 the Chancellor, Sajid Javid, undertook a fast tracked one-year
Spending Round to set departmental budgets for 2020-21. In his report he announced that
the UK government will ramp up government spending next year at the fastest rate in 15
years, vowing to “turn the page on austerity”. This included new funds to boost the NHS,
improve schools and tackle violent crime, along with £600 million extra for the Welsh
Government's budget in 2020-21. In response to the Spending Round, Rebecca Evans
AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, announced that Welsh Government’s revenue
budget for 2020-21 would increase by 2.3% or £593 million. The spending round also
included an increase of £18 million to the WG capital budget, which had already been set
for 2020-21. She also stated that on the basis of the Chancellor’s announcement, the
Welsh Government’s budget in 2020-21 will still be 2 per cent, or £300 million, lower in
real terms than in 2010-11. She added that the additional funding does not even return our
spending power to the levels of a decade ago.

4.4

Following this, on 28 October 2019 EU ambassadors agreed to further delay Brexit until 31
January 2020, and then on 6 November 2019 the Prime Minister, Boris Johnson, called a
UK General Election for 12 December 2019. As a result of this, Welsh Government
decided to defer the announcement of their draft budget until 16 December 2019 but
stated that they would also publish the provisional local government settlement for 202021 on the same day to “enable Authorities to engage with their communities and undertake
their own democratic scrutiny before settling their budgets and council tax rates by 11
March”.

4.5

The Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Rebecca Evans, announced the Welsh
Government’s draft budget for 2020-21 on 16 December. Due to the nature of the
spending round in September, the budget set by Welsh Government includes a one year
only revenue budget and makes additional allocations to previously published indicative
capital plans for 2020-21. She stated that “This Budget delivers on our promises, and
commits new funding to deliver new ambitions to help protect the future of our planet. Our
proposals underpin the delivery of our Programme for Government, and key pledges we
made to the people of Wales on our NHS, affordable housing, all-age apprenticeships,
childcare, help for small businesses, and much more.”

4.6

The budget includes an above-inflation increase of more than £400 million in health and
social care, a new package of more than £140 million of capital funding to support WG
ambitions for decarbonisation and to protect the environment, £175 million of capital
targeted at housing investment, and an additional £19 million in a package of measures
which are specifically targeted to help some of the most vulnerable people living in poverty
in our communities. Measures include “new funding to extend PDG Access, ongoing
funding to tackle period poverty, as well as extending provision for the School Holiday
Enrichment Programme”.
Welsh Government Provisional Local Government Settlement 2020-21

4.7

Councils also received their provisional settlements from Welsh Government on 16
December. The headline figure is an overall increase, after adjusting for transfers, of
£183.8 million, or 4.3%, across Wales and, for Bridgend, an increase of 4.7% in Aggregate
External Finance (AEF), or £9.18 million. However once the adjustment for the change in
the tax base is taken into account the real increase is 4.57% or £8.878 million. This
increase will be required to fund the full year effect of the teachers’ pay and pensions
increases for the period April to August 2020, the future impacts of teachers’ pay awards
which will come into effect from September 2020 and to provide funding for free school
meals, given the continued rollout of Universal Credit by the UK Government. This is in

Page 16

addition to other pressures such as the non-teachers’ pay increase from April 2020 and
other legislative and demographic pressures, including rising pupil numbers.
4.8

Whilst the provisional settlement is a significant improvement compared to the -1.5%
“most likely” assumption that is contained within the Council’s original MTFS for 2020-21,
as stated it does not recognise a number of new pressures that the Council will have to
meet so should be viewed with a degree of caution.
Settlement Implications for 2021 to 2024

4.9

The Minister for Finance and Trefnydd stated that, following the one-year budget for 202021, funding implications for the WG Budget beyond that will be determined as part of the
next UK Comprehensive Spending Review. As announced by the UK Government at the
end of August, a full multi-year Comprehensive Spending Review is planned for 2020.
Transfers into and out of the 2020-21 Revenue Settlement

4.10

The provisional settlement includes information on a small number of transfers into the
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) in respect of the Teachers’ Pensions Grant (£1.807
million) and the Teachers’ Pay Grant (£555,000) for the period September 2019 to
March 2020, along with £80,000 towards the costs of social care tasks performed by
registered nurses in nursing homes.
Specific Grants

4.11

The picture on changes to specific grants is available at an all Wales level, but not yet
at an individual authority level for most grants. While many of the grants remain
unchanged from the 2019-20 figure, there is a significant decrease in the Sustainable
Waste Management grant of around 10%. However, there are also increases in several
grant schemes, including the Social Care Workforce and Sustainability Pressures Grant
which has increased by an additional £10 million, from £30 million to £40 million, an
increase of £8 million to the PDG Access Grant to cover more year groups and an
increase to the Pupil Development Grant. Welsh Government has advised that the
specific information will be updated for the final settlement.
Council Tax

4.12

The 2020-21 draft Revenue Budget, shown in Table 8, assumes a Council tax increase of
4.5%. This is lower than the options included in the public budget consultation (6.5%
minimum), due to the better than anticipated settlement, but it also needs to strike a
balance between the responses received from residents about council tax increases, and
the need to mitigate against a number of unfunded, unavoidable pressures, including pay
increases and demographic changes. Going forward the scale of the financial challenge
remains considerable once external pressures and risks have been taken into
consideration so an assumed annual increase of 4.5% has been included for 2021-2024.
Welsh Government Capital Settlement

4.13

In February 2019 Council approved a capital programme for 2018-19 to 2028-29, based
on the assumption that local authorities would receive the third tranche of the additional
£100 million capital funding allocated for 2018-19 to 2020-21 (£20 million for 2020-21) and

Page 17

then funding would return to its pre 2018-19 level. Council has approved revised versions
of the capital programme during the financial year to incorporate budgets carried forward
from 2018-19 and any new schemes and grant approvals. The provisional local
government capital settlement provides this Council with £7.983 million capital funding for
2020-21, which is £318,000 more than 2019-20 but £761,000 more than was originally
anticipated. This is
[...]
8

0

4,706

196

1,126

8,639

1,037

37,883

196

1,126

9,039

1,037

-200

15,704
49,081

270,809

2,442

0

9,956

6,130

-2,452

286,885

Council Tax Implications
4.35

Based on the proposed budget of £286.885 million, the Council Tax increase for 2020-21
will be 4.5%.
Pay, Prices and Demographics

4.36

As mentioned in paragraph 4.24, the National Joint Council (NJC) negotiating body has
submitted a pay claim for non-teaching local government workers for 2020-21 and
discussions are ongoing. No agreement has been reached on this at present. Depending
on the final outcome of these discussions there could be additional budget pressures that
the Council has to meet, which may not be known until during the 2020-21 financial year.

Page 26

In addition, whilst the teachers’ pay award has been agreed for the 2019-20 academic
year, there will be additional pressure from any new pay award to be implemented from
September 2020. Welsh Government has indicated that the increased funding that it has
provided through the settlement should recognise the future impacts of teachers’ pay
awards which will come into effect from September 2020.
4.37

Funding for price inflation has been allocated to service budgets, where known, including
provision for increases in business rates, rents, allowances and contractual commitments.
A further review of allocations will be undertaken before the final budget is agreed and any
necessary amendments made.

4.38

The remaining inflationary provision will be retained centrally and allocated during the year
as any unknown or unforeseen contract price inflation is agreed, in particular where the
index is set after the Council’s budget is approved.
Non-Teachers’ Pensions

4.39

The Council has received the provisional results of the actuarial valuation of the Local
Government Pension Fund as at 31 March 2019. The valuation shows that, based on the
performance of the fund at that time, the employer’s contributions required by the authority
from 
[...]
s across Council services.

Page 27

Budget Pressures
4.43

During 2019-20 a number of unavoidable 2020-21 service budget pressures have arisen,
detailed in Appendix A. In addition to this, Cabinet have considered the responses to the
budget consultation and other issues arising during the year and have included a new
recurrent budget pressure of £2 million to address a number of public realm and place
shaping issues, not least carriageway resurfacing, transport and road safety, gulley
cleaning, pitch drainage and play areas, site preparation for housing and commercial
development and general maintenance issues throughout the county borough, along with
supporting infrastructure. This will, in part, help to address the estimated £50 million
backlog of highways repairs and maintenance work that exists. This could be a
combination of capital or revenue spend, and any capital requirements will be subject to
full Council approval in line with financial procedures.

4.44

Further provision has been made to develop an apprenticeship programme throughout the
Council to enable staff to undertake formal training alongside the development of practical
skills. The aim is to “grow our own” skilled and professional workforce particularly in
services where we are struggling to recruit to specialist posts, e.g. building control,
transportation officers, engineers, planners and surveyors. The total pressures identified
equate to £6.130 million. A number of the figures are provisional at this stage and will be
refined as further information becomes available. As such they may change between draft
and final budget.
Budget Reduction Proposals

4.45

Budget reduction proposals of £2.452 million have been identified from service and
corporate budgets to achieve a balanced budget, detailed in Appendix B.
Council Wide Budgets

4.46

Council Wide budgets include funding for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, costs of
financing capital expenditure, levies, centrally held pay and prices provis
[...]
tion and integrated
working.
 Explicit links between the Corporate Plan, the Capital
Strategy, the Treasury Management Strategy and the
Medium Term Financial Strategy
 A robust budget consultation exercise, including
surveys, community engagement stands and social
media debates, to inform proposals.

7.4

The above features are aimed at ensuring the Council’s finances are as healthy as they
can be for future generations. Although resources are limited, they have been targeted in a
way that reflects the Council’s priorities, including the seven wellbeing goals included in
Bridgend’s Well-being Plan, and this is reflected in the relevant appendices. Where
possible, the Council has aimed to protect front line services and invest to save, with
budget reductions targeted at making smarter use of resources, commercialisation,
collaboration and transformation. The Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
Assessment is attached at Appendix C.

8.0

Financial Implications

8.1

This report outlines the financial issues that Council is requested to consider as part of the
2020-21 to 2023-24 MTFS. The Council’s Section 151 Officer is required to report annually
on the robustness of the level of reserves. The current and future anticipated level of
Council reserves is sufficient to protect the Council in light of unknown demands or
emergencies and current funding levels. It must be emphasised that the biggest financial
risks the Council is exposed to at the present time relate to the uncertainty of Welsh
Government funding, the increasing difficulty in the delivery of planned budget reductions
as well as the identification of further proposals. Therefore, it is imperative that the Council
Fund balance is managed in accordance with the MTFS Principle 9, as set out in the
MTFS, and it is essential that revenue service expenditure and capital expenditure is

Page 32

contained within the identified budgets.
8.2

The Section 151 Officer is also required to report to Council if they do not believe that they
have sufficient resource to discharge their role as required by s114 of the Local
Government Act 1988. Members should note that there is currently sufficient resource to
discharge this role.

8.3

The proposed budget includes estimates which take into account circumstances and
events which exist or are reasonably foreseeable at the time of preparation. Subject to the
risks identified the proposed MTFS provides a firm basis for managing the Council’s
resources for the year 2020-21 and beyond.

9.0

Recommendations

9.1

It is recommended that Cabinet submits for consultation with Overview and Scrutiny
Committees the 2020-21 annual budget and development of the MTFS 2020-21 to 2023-24
as set out in this report prior to presenting a final version for approval by Council in February
2020.

Gill Lewis
Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
January 2020

Contact Officer:

Deborah Exton
Interim Deputy Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer

Telephone:

01656 643604

Email:

deborah.exton@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address:

Raven’s Court
Brewery Lane
Bridgend
CF31 4AP

Background documents:

Page 33

Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports
MTFS Report to Council – 20 February 2019
Provisional Local Government Revenue and Capital Settlements
2020-21

This page is intentionally left blank

2020-21 BUDGET PRESSURES
Ref

Directorate

Wellbeing Objective

APPENDIX A
Pressure

£'000

Page 35

EFS1

Education and Family Support

Core Services & Statutory Functions

Home to School Transport - additional costs following re-tendering as a result of
contracts being handed back

115

EFS2

Education and Family Support

Core Services & Statutory Functions

Home to School Transport - re-tendering exercise of taxis. The profile of the
learners has changed with pupils now with greater needs, longer journey times
and higher prices than previous years.

241

EFS3

Education and Family Support - Schools

Core Services & Statutory Functions

Increas

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2/3, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 AT 
14:30

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

CE Smith HM Williams D Patel RE Young

Officers:

Gill Lewis Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Kelly Watson Head of Legal & Regulatory Services
Mark Shephard Chief Executive
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Manager
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support

454. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

455. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-21 TO 2023-24

The Interim Section 151 Officer presented Cabinet with the draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-21 to 2023-24, which set out the spending priorities of the Council, key 
investment objectives and budget areas targeted for necessary savings. The Strategy 
also included a financial forecast for 2020-2024, and a detailed draft Revenue Budget 
for 2020-21.  The MTFS had been guided by the Council’s three wellbeing objectives 
contained in the Corporate Plan.

The Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet of the Corporate Financial Overview, 
in that the Council had made £68M budget reductions over the last 10 years, which 
represented 30% of the Council’s 2009-10 budget.  She stated that the Council’s net 
revenue budget is planned at £286.885M for 2020-21, however overall expenditure 
exceeds this.  Taking into account expenditure and services, funded by specific grants 
and fees and charges, the Council’s gross budget will be around £420M in 2020-21, with 
the Council playing a very significant in the economy of the County Borough.   The 
majority of the Council’s revenue funding comes from the Welsh Government, through 
Revenue Support Grant and a share of Non Domestic Rates, which is supplemented 
through council tax collection, other grants and fees and charges, with council tax 
funding almost 30% of the budget.  The Interim Section 151 Officer highlighted the 
pressures on the Council’s budget, namely legislative and demographic changes and an 
increase in pupil numbers at the Council’s schools.         

The Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet of an overview as to how it was 
proposed to allocate budget to each of its key service areas:-

 Education
 Social Care and Early Help
 Public Realm
 Supporting the Economy
 Other Services



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

The Interim Section 151 Officer reported that the Council’s MTFS was set within the 
context of UK economic and public expenditure plans, Welsh Government’s priorities 
and legislative programme.  The MTFS included the principles that will govern the 
strategy and a four year financial forecast; the capital programme for 2019-20 to 2029-
30, which is linked to priority areas for capital investment and the Capital Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy and the Corporate Risk Assessment.  The Interim 
Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet that the Chancellor of Exchequer in September 
2019 had undertaken a fast tracked one-year Spending Round, announcing an increase 
in government spending.  In response to this, the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
announced that the Welsh Government’s revenue budget for 2020-21 would increase by 
2.3% or £593M.  The spending round also included an increase of £18M to the Welsh 
Government capital budget for 2020-21.  The Interim Section 151 Officer informed 
Cabinet that due to the nature of the spending round, the budget set by the Welsh 
Government included a one year only revenue budget and makes additional allocations 
to previously published indicative capital plans for 2020-21. 
  
The Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet of the Welsh Government Provisional 
Local Government Settlement 2020-21, which, after adjusting for transfers of £183.8M or 
4.3%, across Wales and for Bridgend, an increase of 4.7% in Aggregate External 
Finance or £9.18M. Once the adjustment for the change on the tax base had been taken 
into account, the real increase was 4.57% or £8.878M.  The Interim Section 151 Officer 
stated that whilst the provisional settlement is a significant improvement compared to the 
-1.5% “most likely” assumption contained within the Council’s original MTFS for 2020-
21, it did not recognise a number of new pressures the Council will have to meet and 
should be viewed with caution.  The Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet that 
the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd had advised that following the one year budget for 
2020-21, the funding implications for the Welsh Government’s budget beyond that would 
be determined as part of the next UK Comprehensive Spending Review, which will be 
multi-year, planned for 2020.       

The Interim Section 151 Officer reported that the 2020-21 draft Revenue Budget 
assumed a Council Tax increase of 4.5%, which was lower than the 6.5% minimum 
increase which was included in the public budget consultation, however the scale of the 
financial challenge remained considerable.  The Interim Section 151 Officer informed 
Cabinet of the capital settlement which provided the Council with £7.983M capital 
funding in 2020-21.  

The Interim Section 151 Officer reported on a comparison of budget against projected 
outturn as at 30 September 2019, which reflected a net underspend of £575,000.  The 
Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet of the proposed MTFS for the next 4 years 
together with its principles.  The Interim Section 151 Officer highlighted the MTFS 
Budget reduction Contingency Reserve which enabled the Council to manage delays or 
unforeseen obstacles to the delivery of significant MTFS budget reduction proposals.  
She outlined the MTFS forecast for the next 4 years showing  the Best Scenario; Most 
Likely Scenario and Worst Scenario, based on the Most Likely Scenario was predicated 
on budget reductions of £29.332M from 2020-2024  Budget reductions of £8.257M had 
been identified over the period of the MTFS, including the full £2.452M required for 
2020-21.  The Section 151 Officer highlighted the risk status of budget reduction 
proposals, which illustrated the difficult position the Council finds itself in, with only 
£3.464M (38%) of savings identified.  Budget pressures were detailed in Appendix A to 
the report, while budget reduction proposals which had been identified were in Appendix 
B to the report.

The Interim Section 151 Officer highlighted the headlines from the budget consultation 
which took place between 9 September and 3 November 2019, the responses from the 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

consultation had been reflected on by Cabinet and the Corporate Management Board 
and the budget had been drafted accordingly.  

The Interim Section 151 Officer reported on the Draft Revenue Budget for 2020-21, 
which based on a proposed budget of £286.885M, proposed a Council Tax increase of 
4.5%.  She stated that no agreement had been reached to date on the pay claim for 
non-teaching staff and depending on the outcome, there could be additional budget 
pressures which the Council has to meet during 2020-21.  There would also be 
additional from any new pay award for teachers to be implemented from September 
2020, although the Welsh Government has indicated that the increased funding provided 
through the settlement should recognise the future impact of teachers’ pay awards.  The 
provisional results of the actuarial valuation of the Local Government Pension Fund had 
been received, with the impact being a potential reduction of employer’s contributions of 
£1.126M per annum.  Schools’ budgets have been protected from the 1% efficiency 
target due to the better than anticipated provisional settlement.  

The Interim Section 151 Officer reported that a new recurrent budget pressure of £2M 
had been introduced to address public realm and place shaping issues for carriageway 
resurfacing, transport and road safety, gulley cleaning, pitch drainage and play areas, 
site preparation for housing and commercial development and general maintenance, 
along with supporting infrastructure.  Further provision has been made to develop an 
apprenticeship programme in order that the Council can grow its own skilled and 
professional staff.  While budget reduction proposals of £2.452M had been identified 
from service and corporate budgets.  

The Interim Section 151 Officer reported on the earmarked reserves at 30 September 
2019, which would normally be maintained at 5% of the Council’s net budget, excluding 
schools.  The interim Section 151 Officer also reported on the capital programme and 
capital financing strategy.  The capital programme for 2019-20 to 2029-30 has been 
developed in line with the MTFS and reflected the draft capital settlement for 2020-21, 
which provided General Capital Funding for 2020-21 of £7.983M of which £3.986M in 
un-hypothecated supported borrowing and the remainder £3.997M provided through 
capital grant.  She stated that the capital programme approved by Council in February 
2019, has been revised to incorporate budgets brought forward from 2018-19 and any 
new schemes and grant approvals.  The capital programme contains a number of 
allocations met from the total general capital funding which total £4.820M.  The Interim 
Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet that total Prudential Borrowing as at 1 April 2019 
was £43.998M, of which £27.796M was outstanding.  It was estimated that the total 
borrowed will increase to £44.95M by the end of this financial year.  

The Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet that she was required to report 
annually on the robustness of the level of reserves and that the current and future 
anticipated level of reserves is sufficient to protect the Council in light of unknown 
demands or emergencies and current funding levels.  She emphasised that the biggest 
financial risks the Council is exposed to is the uncertainty of Welsh Government funding.  
The Section 151 Officer is also required to report to Council if they do not believe that 
they have sufficient resource to discharge their role.  The Interim Section 151 Officer 
advised that there is currently sufficient resource to discharge this role.  

The Deputy Leader in commending the proposals expressed his gratitude to the First 
Minister and the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd for the additional funding of £8.8M 
the Council had received in the settlement.  He stated that the Council continued to face 
a difficult future and £29M of savings were required over the next 4 years.  He stated 
that residents who had taken part in the budget consultation had rejected a large 
increase in Council Tax and had requested that the Council consider alternative service 
delivery.  He also stated that the proposals would now be considered by the Overview 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

and Scrutiny Committees and he looked forward to working with scrutiny prior to the 
budget being considered by Council.  

The Leader stated that the budget proposals should be tempered with caution, as it was 
not known whether the increased funding in the Queen’s speech was new money or not 
and its impact on the Welsh Government and to local authorities.  He stated that the 
Welsh Government had listened to the lobbying from local government for increased 
funding and in turn, the Council had listened to views of the public taking part in the 
budget consultation.  He also stated that the additional funding to be received by the 
Council had enabled schools to be protected from making 1% efficiency savings in 
2020-21.  He believed that the proposed budget would be supported by Council as a 
whole and that some savings proposals had been removed.  He hoped the Chancellor of 
the Exchequer would be true to his word and bring about the end of austerity measures.  
The Interim Section 151 Officer informed Cabinet that the finer detail of where the new 
money was to be allocated referred to in the Queen’s speech was yet to be agreed.  

The Cabinet Member Education and Regeneration thanked the Deputy Leader, the 
Interim Section 151 Officer and her team for the work they had done to compile the 
MTFS.  He stated that schools require all the funding it needs, if the new curriculum is to 
succeed, schools need proper funding.  Through innovation and enterprise our officers 
have been able to progress regeneration projects despite austerity, but we are still being 
forced to make short term cuts which are false economies in the long term.  

The Cabinet Member Communities welcomed the improved settlement, but the Council 
needed to exercise caution as to whether austerity measures had ended.  The improved 
settlement would allow investment in highways improvements, infrastructure and 
highway repairs.  Additional resources would be put into Community Asset Transfers, 
with a proposal to establish a sports club support fund and clubs entering into 
discussions for the self-management of facilities would not be subject to an increase in 
fees in 2020-21.  He stated that those organisations entering into discussions in the CAT 
process were seeing the benefits of doing so and that rugby clubs entering into such a 
dialogue would bring them into line with the majority of clubs in Wales.  The Cabinet 
Member Communities informed Cabinet that there needs to be dialogue with the police 
on the future funding of CCTV provision.  He also stated that whilst the settlement was 
welcomed, 10 years of austerity measures could not be addressed in one year.

The Cabinet Member Wellbeing and Future Generations thanked officers working in all 
Directorates for the contribution they had made behind the scenes in relation to the 
budget.  She was grateful to the Welsh Government for the positive settlement which 
would enable support to be given to housing, free school breakfasts, pitch drainage and 
play areas, the development of the apprenticeship programme, the provision of dropped 
kerbs and electric charging points for vehicles, delivering a rounded budget.  She was 
also pleased to see the shortfall between Housing Benefit payable and Department for 
Works and Pensions subsidy that can be claimed for property for vulnerable adults 
would be funded.                                                                                

The Leader in commending the MTFS echoed the comments made by the Cabinet 
Members particularly in relation to the development of the apprenticeship programme 
where the Council has been successful in growing its own, especially in areas where 
there is competition to recruit with both the private and public sectors and where the 
training of staff takes a number of years.  He stated that winter pressures were being 
funded which would lessen the number of people being admitted to hospital.  He 
requested a report to a future meeting of Cabinet on Pupil Development Grant and 
stated there was good news in relation to the funding of the school maintenance grant.  
The Corporate Director Education and Family Support informed Cabinet that it was not 
known how many year groups the injection of funding of School Access Grant will cover.  



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

RESOLVED:             That Cabinet submits for consultation with Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees the 2020-21 annual budget and 
development of the MTFS 2020-21 to 2023-24 as set out in the 
report prior to presenting a final version for approval by Council 
in February 2020.              

               
456. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 15:45


